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March 10, 2022 
 
 
 
Mr. Michael L. Iosua 
Ms. Kimberley W. Yoshimoto 
Imanaka Asato 
745 Fort Street Mall, 17th Floor 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
 
Mr. Larry Oleck  
DPM Acquisition, LLC 
10600 West Charleston Blvd. 
Las Vegas, NV  89135 
 
Dear Mr. Iosua, Ms. Yoshimoto, and Mr. Oleck: 
 
Special Management Area Use Permit No. 388  
Applicant:  DPM Acquisition, LLC, dba Diamond Resorts International 
Subject:  Automatic Nullification of SMA Use Permit Pursuant to Condition No. 2 
Tax Map Key:  (3) 7-5-018:011, North Kona, Hawaiʻi                                                                  
  
Condition No. 2 of the enclosed subject SMA Use Permit, states: Construction of the proposed 
development shall be completed within 5 years from the effective date of this third amendment, in 
accordance with the following schedule: a) Application for Plan Approval shall be submitted to 
the Planning Department no later than January 30, 2022; b) Application for Building Permit 
shall be submitted no later than January 30, 2023; and c) Construction shall commence no later 
than January 30, 2024. Failure to comply with this schedule shall result in the automatic nullity 
of this permit, except that if the project is substantially constructed but not completed, a time 
extension to complete construction may be granted by the Leeward Planning Commission. 
(Emphasis added) 
 
This is to inform you that according to our records, an application for Plan Approval for the 
proposed project has not been filed with the Planning Department by the January 30, 2022, 
deadline required in Condition No. 2 of the subject SMA Use Permit. Therefore, pursuant to 
Condition No. 2, the permit is automatically null. 
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Please be aware that no new planning approvals or building permits will be issued to develop the 
property until a new SMA Use Permit is secured from the Leeward Planning Commission.  
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Jessica Andrews at (808) 961-8155. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
ZENDO KERN 
Planning Director 
 
JMA:jaa 
\\coh01\planning\public\wpwin60\Jessica\Letters\DPM-SMA388-Nullify.doc 
 
Enclosure:   SMA Use Permit No. 388 
 
Cc (via e-mail): Leeward Planning Commission 
   GIS Section 
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County of Hawaii
LEEWARD PLANNING COMMISSION

Aupuni Center • 101 Pauahi Street, Suite 1 • Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Phone ( 808) 961- 8288 • Fax ( 808) 961- 8742

Mr. Michael L. Iosua

Ms. Kimberley W. Yoshimoto
Imanaka Asato

745 Fort Street Mall, 17' h Floor
Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Iosua and Ms. Yoshimoto: 

Nancy Carr Smith, Chair
Perry Kealoha, Vice -Chair
Barbara DeFranco

Max Newberg
Mark Van Perris

Michael Vitousek

Faith " Faye" Yates

SUBJECT: Special Management Area Use Permit No. 388 ( Docket No. 98- 000007) 

Applicant: DPM Acquisition LLC dba Diamond Resorts International

formerly Pacific Monarch Resorts, Inc.) 
Request: Five -Year Time Extension to Comply with Condition No. 2

Time to Complete Construction) 

Tax Map Kev: ( 3) 7- 5- 018: 011

The Leeward Planning Commission, at its duly held public hearing on December 17, 2020, voted
to approve the above -referenced request to amend Special Management Area Use Permit ( SMA
388) to amend Condition No. 2, which allowed the development of a commercial/ condominium

complex and related improvements on 76,739 square feet of land. The project site is located on

the makai side of Alii Drive bounded by Alii Drive and Kahakai Road, south of Royal Kona
Resort and north of Kona Reef Condominium, Pua' a 3rd, North Kona, Hawaii. 

Approval of this amendment is subject to the following conditions: 

1. The applicant, its successor or assigns shall be responsible for complying with all
of the stated conditions of approval. 

2. Construction of the proposed development shall be completed within 5 years from

the effective date of this third amendment, in accordance with the following
schedule: a) Application for Plan Approval shall be submitted to the Planning
Department no later than January 30, 2022; b) Application for Building Permit
shall be submitted no later than January 30, 2023; and c) Construction shall
commence no later than January 30, 2024. Failure to comply with this schedule

Hawaii County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer
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shall result in the automatic nullity of this permit, except that if the project is
substantially constructed but not completed, a time extension to complete
construction may be granted by the Leeward Planning Commission. 

3. The applicant shall provide a site maintenance and safety program to the Planning
Department for review and approval within 60 days of the effective date of this

third amendment. In the development of this program, the applicant shall make

reasonable efforts to consult with neighboring residents by providing a copy of
the draft program by mail or email to the Kona Reef Owners' Association and
individuals that testified verbally or in writing at the October 15, 2020 Planning
Commission hearing and/ or the December 17, 2020 Planning Commission
hearing for feedback in preparation of the program submitted to the Planning
Department for approval. Said program shall include a discussion of the

consultation process, an analysis of the need for an interim pedestrian walkway
fronting the property' s road frontages; implementation timetable; and contact
information of the responsible person or company. This program shall be in force
until physical construction commences. 

4. A sewer line shall be installed to tie in with the Ali' i Drive Interceptor Sewer

meeting with the approval of the Department of Environmental Management. 

5. Ali` i Drive and Kahakai Road shall be improved along the property' s frontage
with curb, gutter, and sidewalk construction, pavement widening, drainage
improvements, and relocation of utilities along the Ali' i Drive and Kahakai Road
frontages meeting with the approval of the Department of Public Works. The
street widening and roadside improvements required by this condition shall be
installed along an alignment meeting with the approval of the Department of
Public Works. Any portion of the subject parcel upon which the improvements to
meet this condition are installed, shall be subdivided and dedicated to the County, 
upon satisfactory completion and prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy, at no cost to the County. 

6. Should any remains of unidentified historic sites such as rock walls, terraces, 
platforms, or human burials, lava tube or cave systems be encountered, work in

the immediate area shall cease and the Department of Land and Natural

Resources -Historic Preservation Division ( DLNR-HPD) shall be immediately
notified. Subsequent work shall proceed upon an archaeological clearance from

the DLNR-HPD when it finds that sufficient mitigative measures have been taken. 

7. If the applicant should require an additional extension of time, the applicant shall
submit the request to the Planning Commission for appropriate action. 
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Further, should any of the conditions not be met or substantially complied with in a timely
fashion, the Director may initiate procedures to revoke the permit. 

Note: Ramseyer version available upon request.] 

This approval does not, however, sanction the specific plans submitted with the application as

they may be subject to change given specific code and regulatory requirements of the affected
agencies. 

Approval of this permit is based on the reasons given in the attached Findings Report. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Jessica Andrews of the Planning Department at
961- 8155. 

Sincerely, 
cooasignedby; 

Mtn" 0444 Srw: de 1/ 21/ 2021 1 8: 34 PM HAST

NancyLaryWraith, Chair
Leeward Planning Commission

LDPMAcquisitionAmendsMA3 88 pc

Enclosure: PC Findings Report

cc w/enclosures: Department of Public Works

Department of Water Supply
County Real Property Tax Division - Hilo
Department of Environmental Management
GIS Section

Plan Approval Section
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DPM AmendSMA 01/ 172021 JMA

COUNTY OF HAWAI' I

PLANNING COMMISSION FINDINGS

DPM ACQUISITION LLC, dba DIAMOND RESORTS INTERNATIONAL

FORMERLY PACIFIC MONARCH RESORTS, INC.) 

AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA USE PERMIT NO. 388

Based on the following findings, an amendment to Condition No. 2 ( time to complete
construction) of Special Management Area Use Permit No. 388 is hereby approved, to allow the
development of a commercial/ condominium complex and related improvements on

76, 739 square feet of land. The property is located on the makai side of Alii Drive bounded by
Ali` i Drive and Kahakai Road, south of Royal Kona Resort and north of Kona Reef

Condominium, Pua' a 3rd, North Kona, Hawai` i, TMK: 7- 5- 018: 011. 

The applicant is requesting a five-year time extension to comply with Condition No. 2
time to complete construction) of Special Management Area Use Permit No. 388, which was

approved on December 14, 1998, to allow the development of a commercial/ condominium

complex, with 7, 007 square feet of retail space, forty- eight ( 48) 2 -bedroom condominium units
and related improvements on approximately 76, 739 square feet of land. Final Plan Approval for
the project was issued on June 6, 2007. On September 19, 2008, the Planning Commission
granted a five-year extension of the time to complete construction. On May 15, 2014, another
amendment was approved to allow a five-year time extension or until May 15, 2019, to comply
with Condition No. 2. The most recent Plan Approval, dated May 22, 2017, approved four levels
of timeshare resort units above an existing concrete parking garage. The proposed development
will consist of forty- six ( 46) 3 - bedroom units with 119 parking stalls and perimeter landscaping. 
Previously, the total combined area of 76, 739 square feet consisted of parcel numbers 11, 16, 26, 
78, and 80, and portions of property ( parcel numbers 11, 78 and 80) were used for a mini golf
facility. Since that time, the parcels have been consolidated into one parcel totaling 76, 739
square feet. Condition No. 2 states: 

Construction of the proposed development shall be completed within 5 years from the

effective date of this amendment." 

The applicant cites the reasons for the delay since the approval of the previous time
extension amendment request, which include fiscal challenges with the previously proposed
design of the project that make it impossible to meet the current deadline to complete

construction. After assuming ownership of the property in 2013, Diamond Resorts had the
opportunity to conduct a feasibility study to determine the current actual cost for the original
design of the project. The study revealed that the actual cost exceeded the budget allotted for the
project by a range of 20 to 30 million dollars. The applicant has stated that the design is
currently being modified to make it economically feasible for build out and completion. The
redesign effort has caused significant delays that have led to this time extension request. 

Several building permits have been issued and final inspections completed for
construction of retaining walls, structural columns for the foundation and an elevated concrete
slab. An electrical permit was issued and final inspection completed for the installation of empty
electrical conduit. Construction is currently on hold pending the approval of the amendment
request to SMA Use Permit Condition No. 2 for a time extension to complete construction. 
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Additionally, the applicant states that the design is currently in the process of being modified. 
Final plan approval stipulates that there shall be no modifications to plans without prior written

approval of such changes by the Planning Department. The current plan approval expired on
May 21, 2019. 

The non- performance is the result of conditions that could not have been foreseen or

are beyond the control of the applicant, successors or assigns, and are not the result of their

fault or negligence. According to the applicant, there were numerous reasons for the delay, 
which include fiscal challenges with the previously proposed design of the project that make it
impossible to meet the current deadline to complete construction. After assuming ownership of
the property in 2013, Diamond Resorts had the opportunity to conduct a feasibility study to
determine the current actual cost for the original design of the project. The study revealed that
the actual cost exceeded the budget allotted for the project by a range of 20 to 30 million dollars. 
The applicant has stated that the design is currently being modified to make it economically
feasible for build out and completion. The redesign effort has caused significant delays that have

led to this time extension request. Therefore, the non-performance was a result of conditions that

could not have been foreseen by the applicant and are not the result of the applicant' s fault or
negligence. 

Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the General Plan, Kona
Community Development Plan or Zoning Code. The General Plan designation for this area is
Resort Node, which allows for a mix of visitor-related uses such as hotels, condominium-hotels

condominiums developed and/ or operated as hotels), single -family and multiple- family
residential units, golf course and other typical resort recreational facilities, resort commercial

complexes and other support services. Only Major Resort Areas are identified as Resort Nodes
on the LUPAG Map. The property is zoned Resort-Hotel District ( V-. 75). The Kona

Community Development Plan ( CDP). adopted in 2008, includes the subject property in the
Urban Area. The granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the objectives and
policies of General Plan, the Kona CDP or the Zoning Code. 

Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the original reasons for the
granting of the Special Management Area Use Permit. The original reasons for the approval
of Special Management Area Use Permit No. 388, and its amendments, are still applicable today
and the request is not contrary to these reasons. Based on the discussion above, the request for a
5- year time extension to Condition No. 2 ( time to complete construction) of SMA Use Permit

No. 388 would not be contrary to the General Plan or Zoning Code nor the original reasons for
granting of the permit. 

This approval is made with the understanding that the applicant remains responsible for
complying with all other applicable govemmental requirements in connection with the approved
use, prior to its commencement or establishment upon the subject properties. Additional

govemmental requirements may include the issuance of building permits, the installation of
approved wastewater disposal systems, compliance with the Fire Code, installation of

improvements required by the American with Disabilities Act ( ADA), among many others. 
Compliance with all applicable governmental requirements is a condition of this approval; failure

to comply with such requirements will be considered a violation that may result in enforcement
action by the Planning Department and/ or the affected agencies. 
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At their December 17, 2020 meeting, the Leeward Planning Commission voted to change
Condition No. 2, from what the director recommended, in order to establish intermediate

construction deadlines. The objective was to require that the applicant meets each successive

deadline and shows substantive progress towards completing the project. The Commission also
added Condition No. 3 in order to establish a site security and maintenance program to address
public testimony. Additionally, the condition was added to require that the applicant contacts and
addresses the concerns of surrounding property owners and public testifiers. 

Based on the preceding findings, the proposed development will not have substantial
adverse impacts on the environment, nor will its approval be contrary to the objectives and
policies of Chapter 205A, FIRS, relating to Coastal Zone Management and Rule No. 9 of the
Planning Commission relating to the Special Management Area. 
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Des~ and allocuie 1-1 Uses In~ pllJpl>ltious lQld mix aud in 
h:ej)ing with the social. ·a.damd and phy$ical CD~ of the County. 

The Coullt:y shall cnoomagc file ®"elopmemaud mainletlan(le of eommunmCs 
mecrmg the needs• Of its residents in balance w.ith the pbysical and ~ 
enviionmeof. · 

Commerciet 

o Prorlde fut i':Omllletcial deV'.efopmeots that~ c:onveaienccto users. 

0 

o. 

~ fa_cilities shall be~ in areas adequately served by 
-. ~ .~. sucb-as water• iUe.S, Sevll':JS lllld tJausportatiou aystems. 

D~i.!H#ionof Wllliileccilll ~ llhiill II\? such as w be3t meet ihe demimds of 
neighborliood, commUJii.ty and regiollal needs. 

!be ~-ofaJllllllelcial. facililies sboold be designetl m fit into the 
localil with minimal intnlsion while~ the desired llelVice$. Appropriate 
~e atJd desigit_toillleml shall be intoiporated inlo the review of sucb 
de.vel0plnen1$. 
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Housing 

o Attain safe. sanitary'. and livable housing for thi< residents of the County of 
.Hitw~ . 

. o Attain a div~sity of ~mic il!>usiog mix througlwllt the different para 
of lhe C01111ty. 

o Maintllin a houfling supply which allows a variety of t;hQice. 

o Develop better pla£es to live in l:law:aii Coonly by <=!ling viable coimuunities 
with decent housing and suitable liYillg enVironmentll foi: our JICOJ,lle. 

o Improve and J!llliirt>rin the ~ and affotaa&iliiy o_f the~ housing stock. 

o Seek sufficient :produl:tfon of new affuJ:dable tet!tal and il:e-simple housing in 
the COuntj in a v;uiel(y of sizes tu satisfilctotily accollllllOdale the needs and 
desires Of tmmnes .and iodividualii. 

The proposed II$C would also conform to the fullowing goals and pnlicies of the 
Ecoll®lii: Elem¢!: . 

o Pr<Wide ~d!!nts with oppor11mities to improve their quality of life, 

o ~. d~kipment and ~emc:nt ~.he ill balmice with the physical 
and liOCial. cnvuomlkillUi or the island or Hawilll. 

o Tue Countv of Hawaii "Shall strive for diversification of its eoooomy by 
·~ exillting UldUstries and attracting new endeavoo. 

Based on the above :findinp, it .ls detenuined that the proposed developweot 
will nothave any ~ advi:lse impads on the su:miuu.d.ioi :m:a, nor will its 

. approv<!l be co$3Iy tD file Objectives and policies of Qiapl!.ll' :ZOSA, HRS, relating t.o· 
Coamal. Zone M•nagement and Rule No. 9.of the Plamrin& CoonniSsiou ~in the svecw Manage:ment Atea · 

Approval of this request is sub~ w the foUoWlng conditions. Should any of the furegofug 
conditions not be met or sub$mtially com.plied wilb. in a timely Wbion, the P.bmnigg Direciw 
shall initiate p~ to revoke the Special Management Area. Use Permit. 

1. The applicant, fl.$ ~ut Dr assigns shall be ~iblt: for complying with 
all starell couditions of ~'!!Ill- . 

2. The required water ~payment ~hall :be submitted to lhe Department 
of Warer Supply in accordance with iii "WaD;t" COJllmitment Guidelines Policy" 
within 90 days Of the effectiVe dlde offuis SMA Peroµt. 
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. Prior to ;securillg Final Plan Approval, fi!.c developer shall prepare a Solid 
W~ ~Plan fQr the dcvellJpm!:m meeting with the approval qf lhe 
·I:>epaxtmcat ofl'ublic \VQrks. 

s. · A.~ lie shall be iDstalled to ~in with the Alli DriVI! ~r Sewor 
nwting with the approval ofdle Department of. Pilb!ic Worb. · 

6. A!fi Drive ml. Jtabalrai .Road shall be~~ lhe .PIOJ.>CllY'S f!ontage 
wi.tb ~. gulf.el", qd sidl:walk ~ pavement w.idelling, drainage 
1mprovemeots, and mocation of utiliUe& ~ the Alli Drive and KabaQi Road 
frontages mttting With lhe11pJ>n>val of the ~t of Public Wom. 

7. Should any ~1il1i of u.nid.enrifit:d historic sires such ;is rod: walls, ~. 
piatfomJs, or human burials, fa.Vil tube Of c:ave 3ystt;ins be~. worli::in 
the innnedi11t.e area shall cease llOO.the ~of Laud and ~ 
Resoorces..Jiisfoli; l'nlsemlion Dfyjsion (DLNR~HPD) shall be innivwarely 
ootified. SUhscq\leDl: work shall proceed upon an archaeological clearance ftom 
the OLNR-HPD when it finds thllt Slrllicieut lllitigative measures have boen 
~. . 

8. An initi<d picmki oftbnc for the pci:fo1111111a:e of a.>!'<litious ~the pemrit 
may be giante<1 by ~ l'J;i1J11h1g Director upon the follo"Wing cira1111stances: 

A. The JIOllilCtfoinlallee is lite ltS'lllt i>f condilioos that cwld. not have been 
fomlcen or m:e beyond the cmlk!Jl ~the applkants, :sua:t'S$OB or 
assigps, llllll that are not the. result of their 1iµlt or~ 

B. Grantii!g of the time ~would not be co:utr.uy '° the General Plan 
or Zoning Code. 

C. Granting of the time~n woiild oot be oomrny to the origiDal 
reasons for the granting ofthepcnuit. 

D. The time extension granrell shall be for a period uot iD exceed the period 
otiginl!lly granted fOi; performance (i.e.., a conditiO!' \0 be petfon:ui;:d 

. within one year may be extended fur up w one ~.year). 

Tb.is JIPPl"Oval diJes not. however, 8al!Cli0!11lle speCine plans subtnitte<! With fbe application as 
they may be subject to cl:uwge given $p:CCific rode and reguJatury ~ of the affucled 
agencies. · 
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Should you have any questions, pleiu;e fuel free w cont.act Alice Kawaha of the P!anniug 
Deparln1em at 961-8288 or Royden Y.amasatn f.Jf the Planning DqiaTiment West Hawaii Office 
at 327-3510. 

Sincerely, 

K . '"-'- t>Jry 
Kevin M. Balog, Cl:minnal'l 
P1atining CoJDD)\ssiOU: 

L'.l'uJoDOl.PC 
ce: Depattment of Publie Wmks 

Depar1inent of Water Supply 
Cow11Y Real Pwpeity TaJt Dillis!cm 
West Hawaii Office ./ , . 
Offioe of Pl!l!ming, CZM i'togram (W~) 
Dep;ulment Qf Land and Nafural R~ . 
Kazu Hayashida, Dira:torlDOT-HighwayB, llonoluhl 
Co~O:iumel 
Mr. NomllUlliay.a:ih;.. SMA Section 
Ms. Mtuy :RichrOd 



County of Hawai'i 
PLANNING .COMMISSION 

Aupuni Center • 101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 • Hilo, Hawai'i 96720 
Phone (808) 961 -8288 • Fax (808) 961-8742 

October 6, 2008 

Pacific Monarch Resorts, Inc. 
clo Mr. William C. Foulk 
75-5656 Kuakini Highway, Suite 301 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

Dear Mr. Foulk: 

Special Management Area Use Permit (SMA 388) 
Request: Time Extension to Condition 3 - Construction Timetable 
Applicant: Pacific Monarch Resorts, Inc. 
Tax Map Key: 7-5-18:11 

The Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on September 19, 2008, voted to 
approve the above-referenced request for an amendment to Condition No. 3 (time to complete 
construction) of Special Management Area Use Permit No. 388, which allowed the development 
of a commercial/condominium complex and related improvements on 76,739 square feet ofland. 
The property is located on the makai side of Alii Drive bounded by Alii Drive and Kahakai Road, 
south of Royal Kona Resort and north ofKona Reef Condominium, Puaa 3rd, North Kona, 
Hawaii. 

Approval of this request is based on the following: 

The applicant is requesting a 5-year time extension to Condition No. 3 of Special 
Management Area Use Permit No. 388 (time to complete construction) to extend tht: 
deadline within which to complete construction for the project from December 13, 2008 
to December 13, 2013. Condition No. 3 ofSMA Use Permit No. 388 states: 

"Construction of the proposed development shall be completed within 5 years 
from the effective date of this permit. Prior to commencing construction, Final 
Plan Approval for the proposed retail/commercial office building shall be secured 
from the Planning Department. Plans shall identify proposed structures, paved 
driveway access, parking stalls and landscaping in compliance with the Zoning 
Code and Planning Department Rule 17 (Landscaping Rule) associated with the 
proposed use." 

Hawai 'i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer 



Pacific Monarch Resorts, Inc. 
c/o Mr. William C. Foulk 
Page2 

The Planning Commission approved SMA Use Pennit No. 388, effective 
December 14, 1998, to allow for the development of a commercial/condominium 
complex and related improvements. The subject property is zoned Resort-Hotel District 
(V-.75). The applicant proposes to develop 7,007 square feet ofretail space and forty 
eight ( 48) 2-bedroom condominium units with 115 parking stalls and perimeter 
landscaping. Final Plan Approval for the project was issued on June 6, 2007, and the 
foundation construction began in September 2007. 

On January 31, 2002, the Planning Director granted an administrative time 
extension until December 13, 2008 to comply with Condition No. 3 (time to complete 
construction). 

The non-perfonnance is the result of conditions that could not have been foreseen 
or are beyond the control of the applicant, successors or assigns, and are not the result of 
their fault or negligence. According to the applicant, there were numerous reasons for the 
delay, including construction delays due to a 30-foot wide lava tube that was found on the 
site; delays due to design changes; processing delays due to the consolidation of the six 
lots in the Land Court; and new requirements by the Department of Public Works for 
drainage. Therefore, the non-performance was a result of conditions that could not have 
been foreseen by the applicant and are not the result of the applicant's fault or negligence. 

Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the General Plan or 
Zoning Code. The General Plan designation for this area is Resort Node and Open. The 
majority of the parcel is designated as Resort Node, which allows for a mix of visitor­
related uses such as hotels, condominium-hotels (condominiums developed and/or 
operated as hotels), single-family and multiple-family residential units, golf course and 
other typical resort recreational facilities, resort commercial complexes and other support 
services. Only Major Resort Areas are identified as Resort Nodes on the LUP AG Map. 
The Open designation, which is located on the makai portion of the parcel, allows for 
parks and other recreational area, historic sites, and open shoreline areas. The property is 
zoned Resort-Hotel District (V-.75). The granting of the time extension would not be 
contrary to the General Plan or the Zoning Code. 

Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the original reasons for 
the granting of the change of zone. The original reasons for the approval of Special 
Management Area Use Permit No. 388, and its amendments, are still applicable today and 
the request is not contrary to these reasons. Based on the discussion above, the request 
for a 5-year time extension to Condition No. 3 (time to complete construction) ofSMA 
Use Permit No. 388 would not be contrary to the General Plan or Zoning Code nor the 
original reasons for granting of the permit. The request is approved as follows (material 
to be deleted is bracketed and struck-through; new material is underscored): 
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1. The applicant, its successor or assigns shall be responsible for complying with all 
of the stated conditions of approval. 

[2. The reqHired water eornmitment payment shall be submitted to the Department of 
\llater 8Hpply in aeeordanee with its "Water Commitment Guidelines Poliey'' 
•Nithin 90 days of the effective date of this 8MA, permit.] 

[J] 2_. Construction of the proposed development shall be completed within 5 years from 
the effective date of this [permit] amendment. [Prior to eommeneing 
eonstmetion, Final Plan Approval for the proposed retail/commercial offiee 
bHildie.g shall be seoored from the Plannie.g Department. Plans shall identify 
proposed structl:H'es, pa'led aeeess, parkiag stalls and landscapiag in complianee 
with the Zoning Code and Planning Department Rale 17 (Landseapiag Rale) 
assoeiated with the proposed Hse.] 

[ 4. Prior to secwmg Final Plan Approval, the deir.'eloper shall prepare a Solid Waste 
Management Plan for the development meeting with the appro'lal of the 
Department of Pliblic 'Narks.] 

[.S.]J.. A sewer line shall be installed to tie in with the Alii Drive Interceptor Sewer 
meeting with the approval of the Department of [Pliblic Vilorks] Environmental 
Management. 

[e]_.1. Alii Drive and Kahakai Road shall be improved along the property's frontage with 
curb, gutter, and sidewalk construction, pavement widening, drainage 
improvements, and relocation of utilities along the Alii Drive and Kahakai Road 
frontages meeting with the approval of the Department of Public Works. The 
street widening and roadside improvements required by this condition shall be 
installed along an alignment meeting with the approval of the Department of 
Public Works. Any portion of the subject parcel upon which the improvements to 
meet this condition are installed, shall be subdivided and dedicated to the County, 
upon satisfactory completion and prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy, at no cost to the County. 

[+].~.. Should any remains of unidentified historic sites such as rock walls, terraces, 
platforms, or human burials, lava tube or cave systems be encountered, work in 
the immediate area shall cease and the Department of Land and Natural 
Resources-Historic Preservation Division (DLNR-HPD) shall be immediately 
notified. Subsequent work shall proceed upon an archaeological clearance from 
the DLNR-HPD when it finds that sufficient mitigative measures have been taken. 



Pacific Monarch Resorts, Inc. 
c/o Mr. William C. Foulk 
Page4 

(&,.]6. An initial eJEtension of time for the performance of conditions v1ithin the permit 
may be granted by the Planfl:ing Director Hpon the following circumstances: 
A. The non performance is the resHlt of conditions that coHld not ha•1e been 

foreseen or are be3•ond the control of the applicant, its sHccessors or 
assigns, and that are not the resHlt of their faHlt or negligence; 

B. Granting ofthe time extension woHld not be contrary to the General Plan 
or Zoning Code; 

C. Granting ofthe time extension would not be contrary to the original 
reasons for the granting of the permit; 

D. The time extension granted shall be for a period not to exceed the period 
originally granted for performance (i.e., a condition to be performed within 
one year may be extended for Hp to one additional year).lfthe applicant 
should require an additional extension of time, the applicant shall submit 
the request to the Planning Commission for appropriate action. 

Further, should any of the conditions not be met or substantially complied with in 
a timely fashion, the Director may initiate procedures to revoke the permit. 

This approval does not, however, sanction the specific plans submitted with the request as they 
may be subject to change given specific code and regulatory requirements of the affected 
agencies. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Norman Hayashi of the Planning Department at 
961-8288. 

Since~y, 
1 

/ ~

7
____ 

1 / f:7/h(l' k / / l.J ,:~ ,..&,,4-1..4,~ <f 
. /J 

Rodney Wat e, Chairman 
Planning Commission 

Lpacificmonarchsma388PC 

cc: Department of Public Works 
Department of Water Supply 
County Real Property Tax Division 
Planning Department - Kona J 
Department of Land and Natural Resources/HPD 
DOT-Highways, Honolulu 
Ms. Alice Kawaha 
Zoning Inspector-Kona 
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Dr. William C. Foulk 

County of Hawai'i 
LEEWARD PLANNING COMMISSION 

Aupuni Center • 101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 • Hilo, Hawai'i 96720 
Phone (808) 961-8288 • Fax (808) 961-8742 

Parthenon Group, Inc., A.I.A 
75-5656 Kuakini Highway, Suite 301 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

Dear Dr. Foulk: 

SMA No. 388 (Docket No. 98-000007) 
Applicant: Diamond Resorts International, Inc. (formerly Pacific Monarch Resorts, Inc.) 
Request: 5-Year Time Extension to Comply With Condition No. 2 (Time to Complete 

Construction) 
Tax Map Key: 7-5-018:011 

The Leeward Planning Commission, at its duly held public hearing on May 15, 2014, voted to 
approve the above-referenced request for an amendment to Special Management Area (SMA) 
Use Permit No. 388 to allow a 5-year time extension to comply with Condition No. 2 (time to 
complete construction). SMA Use Permit No. 388 had allowed the development of a commercial/ 
condominium complex and related improvements on 76,739 square feet ofland. The property is 
located on the makai side of Ali'i Drive bounded by Ali'i Drive arid Kahakai Road, south of 
Royal Kona Resort arid north ofKona Reef Condominium, Pua'a 3ro, North Kona, Hawai'i. 

Approval of this amendment is based on the following: 

1. The applicant, its successor or assigns shall be responsible for complying with all 
of the stated conditions of approval. 

2. Construction of the proposed development shall be completed within 5 years from 
the effective date of this second amendment. 

Hawai'i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer 
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3. A sewer line shall be installed to tie in with the Ali'i Drive Interceptor Sewer 
meeting with the approval of the Department of Environmental Management. 

4. Ali'i Drive and Kahakai Road shall be improved along the property's frontage 
with curb, gutter, and sidewalk construction, pavement widening, drainage 
improvements, and relocation of utilities along the Ali'i Drive and Kahakai Road 
frontages meeting with the approval of the Department of Public Works. The 
street widening and roadside improvements required by this condition shall be 
installed along an alignment meeting with the approval of the Department of 
Public Works. Any portion of the subject parcel upon which the improvements to 
meet this condition are installed, shall be subdivided and dedicated to the County, 
upon satisfactory completion and prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy, at no cost to the County. 

5. Should any remains of unidentified historic sites such as rock walls, terraces, 
platforms, or human burials, lava tube or cave systems be encountered, work in 
the immediate area shall cease and the Department of Land and Natural 
Resources-Historic Preservation Division (DLNR-HPD) shall be immediately 
notified. Subsequent work shall proceed upon an archaeological clearance from 
the DLNR-HPD when it finds that sufficient mitigative measures have been taken. 

6. If the applicant should require an additional extension of time, the applicant shall 
submit the request to the Planning Commission for appropriate action. 

Further, should any of the conditions not be met or substantially complied with in 
a timely fashion, the Director may initiate procedures to revoke the permit. 

This approval does not, however, sanction the specific plans submitted with the application as 
they may be subject to change given specific code and regulatory requirements of the affected 
agencies. 

Approval of this permit is based on the reasons given in the attached recommendation report. 
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Should you have any questions, please contact Daryn Arai of the Planning Department at 
961-8288, ext 8142. 

Sincerely, 

!Y~~ 
Brandi K. Beaudet., Chairman 
Leeward Planning Commission 

LDiamondresortssma388lpc 

Enclosure: PC Recommendation Report 

cc: Diamond Resorts International, Inc. 
Department of Public Works 
Department of Water Supply 
County Real Property Tax Division 
State DLNR-HPD 
Mr. Gilbert Bailado 
Planning Department - Kona 



COUNTY OF HA WAI'I 
PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 

DIAMOND RESORTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA USE PERMIT NO. 388 

The applicant is requesting a 5-year time extension to Condition No. 2 of Special 
Management Area Use Permit No. 388 (time to complete construction) to extend the deadline 
within which to complete construction for the proposed project. Condition No. 2 of SMA Use 
Permit No. 388 states: 

"Construction of the proposed development shall be completed within 5 years from the 
effective date of this amendment." 

The Planning Commission approved SMA Use Permit No. 388, effective December 14, 
1998, to allow for the development of a commercial/ condominium complex and related 
improvements. The subject property is zoned Resort-Hotel District (V-.75). The applicant 
propose to develop 7, 007 square feet of retail space and forty eight ( 48) 2-bedroom 
condominium units with 115 parking stalls and perimeter landscaping. Final Plan Approval for 
the project was issued on June 6, 2007. On September 19, 2008, the Planning Commission 
granted a five-year time extension amendment to comply with Condition No. 3 (time to complete 
construction). 

The reasons for the delay since the approval of the previous time extension amendment 
request include the local and national economies entering into a catastrophic cycle of decline 
and financial difficulties. As a result, the previous owner of the property went into 
receivership as the bank held it in portfolio until a resolution of the debt could be arranged. 

Between 2009-2010, the existing building permits received final inspections for the 
electrical rough-in, foundation and retaining walls. Additionally, there have been 
improvements costing several million dollars put in place, including a 12-inch waterline in 
Walua Road dedicated to the County and an 8-inch waterline installed on the property. The 
water commitments and facilities charges have all been paid. Lastly, all the company assets 
were purchased by Diamond Resorts in 2013. 

The non-performance is the result of conditions that could not have been foreseen 
or are beyond the control of the applicant, successors or assigns, and are not the result of 
their fault or negligence. According to the applicant, there were numerous reasons for the 
delay, including the local and national economies entering into a catastrophic cycle of decline 
and financial difficulties with the owners of the property. There have been major improvements 
constructed in excess of several million dollars, including the underground parking facilities, 
foundation, rough-in for the electrical and major waterline improvements. Therefore, the non­
performance was a result of conditions that could not have been foreseen by the applicant and are 
not the result of the applicant's fault or negligence. 

Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the General Plan or Zoning 
Code. The General Plan designation for this area is Resort Node, which allows for a mix of 
visitor-related uses such as hotels, condominium-hotels (condominiums developed and/or 
operated as hotels), single-family and multiple-family residential units, golf course and other 

-1-



typical resort recreational facilities, resort commercial complexes and other support services. 
Only Major Resort Areas are identified as Resort Nodes on the LUP AG Map. The property is 
zoned Resort-Hotel District (V-.75). The granting of the time extension would not be contrary to 
the General Plan or the Zoning Code. 

Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the original reasons for the 
granting of the change of zone. The original reasons for the approval of Special Management 
Area Use Permit No. 388, and its amendments, are still applicable today and the request is not 
contrary to these reasons. Based on the discussion above, the request for a 5-year time extension 
to Condition No. 2 (time to complete construction) ofSMA Use Permit No. 388 is approved. 
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Mitchell D. Roth 
Mayor 

Nancy Carr Smith, Chair 
Perry Kealoha, Vice-Chair 
Barbara Defranco 

Lee E. Lord 
Managing Director 

County of Hawai'i 
LEEWARD PLANNING COMMISSION 

Aupuni Center • 10 l Pauahi Street, Suite 3 • Hilo, Hawai'i 96720 
Phone (808) 961-8288 • Fax (808) 961-8742 

Max Newberg 
Mark Van Pernis 
Michael Vitousek 
Faith "Faye" Yates 

JAN ~21 2021 

Mr. Michael L. Iosua 
Ms. Kimberley W. Yoshimoto 
lmanaka Asato 
745 Fort Street Mall, 17th Floor 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. losua and Ms. Yoshimoto: 

SUBJECT: Special Management Area Use Permit No. 388 (Docket No. 98-000007) 
Applicant: DPM Acquisition LLC dba Diamond Resorts International 

(formerly Pacific Monarch Resorts, Inc.) 
Request: Five-Year Time Extension to Comply with Condition No. 2 

(Time to Complete Construction) 
Tax Map Key: (3) 7-5-018:011 

The Leeward Planning Commission, at its duly held public hearing on December 17, 2020, voted 
to approve the above-referenced request to amend Special Management Area Use Permit (SMA 
388) to amend Condition No. 2, which allowed the development of a commercial/condominium 
complex and related improvements on 76,739 square feet of land. The project site is located on 
the makai side of Ali'i Drive bounded by Ali'i Drive and Kahakai Road, south of Royal Kana 
Resort and north of Kana Reef Condominium, Pua'a 3rd, North Kana, Hawai'i. 

Approval of this amendment is subject to the following conditions: 

l. The applicant, its successor or assigns shall be responsible for complying with all 
of the stated conditions of approval. 

2. Construction of the proposed development shall be completed within 5 years from 
the effective date of this third amendment, in accordance with the following 
schedule: a) Application for Plan Approval shall be submitted to the Planning 
Department no later than January 30, 2022; b) Application for Building Permit 
shall be submitted no later than January 30, 2023; and c) Construction shall 
commence no later than January 30, 2024. Failure to comply with this schedule 

Hawai 'i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer 
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shall result in the automatic nullity of this permit, except that if the project is 
substantially constructed but not completed, a time extension to complete 
construction may be granted by the Leeward Planning Commission. 

3. The applicant shall provide a site maintenance and safety program to the Planning 
Department for review and approval within 60 days of the effective date of this 
third amendment. In the development of this program, the applicant shall make 
reasonable efforts to consult with neighboring residents by providing a copy of 
the draft program by mail or email to the Kona Reef Owners' Association and 
individuals that testified verbally or in writing at the October 15, 2020 Planning 
Commission hearing and/or the December 17, 2020 Planning Commission 
hearing for feedback in preparation of the program submitted to the Planning 
Department for approval. Said program shall include a discussion of the 
consultation process, an analysis of the need for an interim pedestrian walkway 
fronting the property's road frontages; implementation timetable; and contact 
information of the responsible person or company. This program shall be in force 
until physical construction commences. 

4. A sewer line shall be installed to tie in with the Ali'i Drive Interceptor Sewer 
meeting with the approval of the Department of Environmental Management. 

5. Ali'i Drive and Kahakai Road shall be improved along the property's frontage 
with curb, gutter, and sidewalk construction, pavement widening, drainage 
improvements, and relocation of utilities along the Ali 'i Drive and Kahakai Road 
frontages meeting with the approval of the Department of Public Works. The 
street widening and roadside improvements required by this condition shall be 
installed along an alignment meeting with the approval of the Department of 
Public Works. Any portion of the subject parcel upon which the improvements to 
meet this condition are installed, shall be subdivided and dedicated to the County, 
upon satisfactory completion and prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy, at no cost to the County. 

6. Should any remains of unidentified historic sites such as rock walls, terraces, 
platforms, or human burials, lava tube or cave systems be encountered, work in 
the immediate area shall cease and the Department of Land and Natural 
Resources-Historic Preservation Division (DLNR-HPD) shall be immediately 
notified. Subsequent work shall proceed upon an archaeological clearance from 
the DLNR-HPD when it finds that sufficient mitigative measures have been taken. 

7. If the applicant should require an additional extension of time, the applicant shall 
submit the request to the Planning Commission for appropriate action. 
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Further, should any of the conditions not be met or substantially complied with in a timely 
fashion, the Director may initiate procedures to revoke the permit. 

[Note: Ramseyer version available upon request.] 

This approval does not, however, sanction the specific plans submitted with the application as 
they may be subject to change given specific code and regulatory requirements of the affected 
agencies. 

Approval of this permit is based on the reasons given in the attached Findings Report. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Jessica Andrews of the Planning Department at 
961-8155. 

Sincerely, 

rN:~n;;: S.,,.~ 1/21/2021 I 8: 34 PM HAST 

~W~y~~7ff4~fnith, Chair 
Leeward Planning Commission 

LDPMAcquisitionAmendSMA3881pc 

Enclosure: PC Findings Report 

cc w/enclosures: Department of Public Works 
Department of Water Supply 
County Real Property Tax Division - Hilo 

1
Department of Environmental Management 

v GIS Section 
Plan Approval Section 
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COUNTY OF HA WAl'I 
PLANNING COMMISSION FINDINGS 

DPM ACQUISITION LLC, dba DIAMOND RESORTS INTERNATIONAL 
(FORMERLY PACIFIC MONARCH RESORTS, INC.) 
AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA USE PERMIT NO. 388 

Based on the following findings, an amendment to Condition No. 2 (time to complete 
construction) of Special Management Area Use Permit No. 388 is hereby approved, to allow the 
development of a commercial/condominium complex and related improvements on 
76,739 square feet of land. The property is located on the makai side of Ali'i Drive bounded by 
Ali'i Drive and Kahakai Road, south of Royal Kona Resort and north of Kona Reef 
Condominium, Pua'a 3rd, North Kana, Hawai'i, TMK: 7-5-018:011. 

The applicant is requesting a five-year time extension to comply with Condition No. 2 
(time to complete construction) of Special Management Area Use Permit No. 388, which was 
approved on December 14, 1998, to allow the development of a commercial/condominium 
complex, with 7,007 square feet of retail space, forty-eight (48) 2-bedroom condominium units 
and related improvements on approximately 76,739 square feet of land. Final Plan Approval for 
the project was issued on June 6, 2007. On September 19, 2008, the Planning Commission 
granted a five-year extension of the time to complete construction. On May 15, 2014, another 
amendment was approved to allow a five-year time extension or until May 15, 2019, to comply 
with Condition No. 2. The most recent Plan Approval, dated May 22, 2017, approved four levels 
of timeshare resort units above an existing concrete parking garage. The proposed development 
will consist of forty-six ( 46) 3-bedroom units with 119 parking stalls and perimeter landscaping. 
Previously, the total combined area of 76,739 square feet consisted of parcel numbers 11, 16, 26, 
78, and 80, and portions of property (parcel numbers 11, 78 and 80) were used for a mini golf 
facility. Since that time, the parcels have been consolidated into one parcel totaling 76,739 
square feet. Condition No. 2 states: 

"Construction of the proposed development shall be completed within 5 years from the 
effective date of this amendment." 

The applicant cites the reasons for the delay since the approval of the previous time 
extension amendment request, which include fiscal challenges with the previously proposed 
design of the project that make it impossible to meet the current deadline to complete 
construction. After assuming ownership of the property in 2013, Diamond Resorts had the 
opportunity to conduct a feasibility study to determine the current actual cost for the original 
design of the project. The study revealed that the actual cost exceeded the budget allotted for the 
project by a range of 20 to 30 million dollars. The applicant has stated that the design is 
currently being modified to make it economically feasible for build out and completion. The 
redesign effort has caused significant delays that have led to this time extension request. 

Several building permits have been issued and final inspections completed for 
construction of retaining walls, structural columns for the foundation and an elevated concrete 
slab. An electrical permit was issued and final inspection completed for the installation of empty 
electrical conduit. Construction is currently on hold pending the approval of the amendment 
request to SMA Use Permit Condition No. 2 for a time extension to complete construction. 



Additionally, the applicant states that the design is currently in the process of being modified. 
Final plan approval stipulates that there shall be no modifications to plans without prior written 
approval of such changes by the Planning Department. The current plan approval expired on 
May 21, 2019. 

The non-performance is the result of conditions that could not have been foreseen or 
are beyond the control of the applicant, successors or assigns, and are not the result of their 
fault or negligence. According to the applicant, there were numerous reasons for the delay, 
which include fiscal challenges with the previously proposed design of the project that make it 
impossible to meet the current deadline to complete construction. After assuming ownership of 
the property in 2013, Diamond Resorts had the opportunity to conduct a feasibility study to 
determine the current actual cost for the original design of the project. The study revealed that 
the actual cost exceeded the budget allotted for the project by a range of 20 to 30 million dollars. 
The applicant has stated that the design is currently being modified to make it economically 
feasible for build out and completion. The redesign effort has caused significant delays that have 
led to this time extension request. Therefore, the non-performance was a result of conditions that 
could not have been foreseen by the applicant and are not the result of the applicant's fault or 
negligence. 

Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the General Plan, Kona 
Community Development Plan or Zoning Code. The General Plan designation for this area is 
Resort Node, which allows for a mix of visitor-related uses such as hotels, condominium-hotels 
(condominiums developed and/or operated as hotels), single-family and multiple-family 
residential units, golf course and other typical resort recreational facilities, resort commercial 
complexes and other support services. Only Major Resort Areas are identified as Resort Nodes 
on the LUPAG Map. The property is zoned Resort-Hotel District (V-.75). The Kana 
Community Development Plan (CDP), adopted in 2008, includes the subject property in the 
Urban Area. The granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the objectives and 
policies of General Plan, the Kana CDP or the Zoning Code. 

Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the original reasons for the 
granting of the Special Management Area Use Permit. The original reasons for the approval 
of Special Management Area Use Permit No. 388, and its amendments, are still applicable today 
and the request is not contrary to these reasons. Based on the discussion above, the request for a 
5-year time extension to Condition No. 2 (time to complete construction) of SMA Use Permit 
No. 388 would not be contrary to the General Plan or Zoning Code nor the original reasons for 
granting of the permit. 

This approval is made with the understanding that the applicant remains responsible for 
complying with all other applicable governmental requirements in connection with the approved 
use, prior to its commencement or establishment upon the subject properties. Additional 
governmental requirements may include the issuance of building permits, the installation of 
approved wastewater disposal systems, compliance with the Fire Code, installation of 
improvements required by the American with Disabilities Act (ADA), among many others. 
Compliance with all applicable governmental requirements is a condition of this approval; failure 
to comply with such requirements will be considered a violation that may result in enforcement 
action by the Planning Department and/or the affected agencies. 
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At their December 17, 2020 meeting, the Leeward Planning Commission voted to change 
Condition No. 2, from what the director recommended, in order to establish intermediate 
construction deadlines. The objective was to require that the applicant meets each successive 
deadline and shows substantive progress towards completing the project. The Commission also 
added Condition No. 3 in order to establish a site security and maintenance program to address 
public testimony. Additionally, the condition was added to require that the applicant contacts and 
addresses the concerns of surrounding property owners and public testifiers. 

Based on the preceding findings, the proposed development will not have substantial 
adverse impacts on the environment, nor will its approval be contrary to the objectives and 
policies of Chapter 205A, HRS, relating to Coastal Zone Management and Rule No. 9 of the 
Planning Commission relating to the Special Management Area. 
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